

No. 08-472

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

**KEN L. SALAZAR, SECRETARY OF THE
INTERIOR, ET AL., *Petitioners,***

v.

FRANK BUONO, *Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN
CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE AND
FIFTEEN MEMBERS OF CONGRESS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN P. TUSKEY
LAURA B. HERNANDEZ
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
1000 Regent University Dr.
Virginia Beach, VA 23464
(757) 226-2489

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
STUART J. ROTH
COLBY M. MAY
JAMES M. HENDERSON, SR.
WALTER M. WEBER
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
201 Maryland Ave. NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 546-8890

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. “Offended Observer” Standing is an
 Indefensible Anomaly in Article III Standing
 Doctrine..... 6

 A. Offended Observer Standing Is
 Irreconcilable With This Court’s Long-Standing
 Refusal to Serve as a Forum for Generalized
 Grievances..... 6

 B. The Lower Courts’ Adoption of Offended
 Observer Standing Is Based on a Misreading of
 Valley Forge and Abington v. Schempp..... 11

 II. Offended Observer Standing Expands the
 Judicial Role At the Expense of Separation of
 Powers..... 18

 III. Offended Observer Standing Also Conflates
 the Merits of an Establishment Clause Claim with
 the Standing Inquiry And Promotes Religious
 Divisiveness..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU Neb. Found. v. City of Plattsmouth</i> , 358 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2004).....	1, 19
<i>ACLU of Ky. v. McCreary County</i> , 354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2722 (2005)	19
<i>ACLU of Ohio Found., Inc. v. Ashbrook</i> , 375 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>ACLU of Tenn. v. Hamilton County</i> , 202 F. Supp. 2d 757 (E.D. Tenn. 2002).....	19
<i>ACLU of Tenn. v. Rutherford County</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 799 (M.D. Tenn. 2002).....	19
<i>ACLU v. Rabun County Chamber of Commer</i> , 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983)	5, 11, 12, 17
<i>ACLU-NJ ex rel. Miller v. Twp. of Wall</i> , 246 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2001)	5, 11
<i>Adland v. Russ</i> , 307 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1983)	21
<i>Baker v. Adams County/Ohio Valley Sch. Bd.</i> , No. C-1-99-94, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26226 (S.D. Ohio 2002).....	19
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	10
<i>Books v. City of Elkhart</i> , 239 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Books v. Elkhart County</i> , 401 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2005).....	1, 8, 10, 15, 19
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	17

<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) ...	18
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	11, 15
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	18
<i>Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 494 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2007).....	4, 14
<i>Domino's Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470, 478- 79 (2006).....	14
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	6, 23
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994)	14
<i>Foremaster v. City of St. George</i> , 882 F.2d 1485 (10th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Freedom From Religion Found. v. Zielke</i> , 845 F.2d 1463 (7th Cir. 1988).....	5, 17
<i>Freethought Soc'y of Greater Phila. v. Chester County</i> , 334 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	18
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Harvey v. Cobb County</i> , 811 F. Supp. 669 (N.D. Ga. 1993).....	11, 20
<i>Hawley v. City of Cleveland</i> , 773 F.2d 736 (6th Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct., 2553 (2007).....	18, 20

<i>Ind. Civ. Liberties Union v. O'Bannon</i> , 110 F. Supp. 2d 842 (S.D. Ind. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 259 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Assn.</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	10
<i>Kimbley v. Lawrence County</i> , 119 F. Supp. 2d 856 (S.D. Ind. 2000).....	19
<i>King v. Richmond County</i> , 331 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007)	6
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2004)	23
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6, 18
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137, 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	7
<i>Mercier v. City of La Crosse</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 961 (W.D. Wis. 2003)	19
<i>Mercier v. Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 395 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Murray v. City of Austin</i> , 947 F.2d 147 (5th Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	8, 10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	16
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1125 (2009)	1, 4

<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	15
<i>Saladin v. City of Milledgeville</i> , 812 F.2d 687 (11th Cir. 1987)	5, 11
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	16, 17
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	12, 17, 21
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	2, 7, 18
<i>Suhre v. Haywood County</i> , 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997).....	5, 11, 13
<i>Sumnum v. Callaghan</i> , 130 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Sumnum v. City of Ogden</i> , 297 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Turner v. Habersham County</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 1362 (N.D. Ga. 2003)	19
<i>United States v. L. A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	14
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	2, 7, 10, 19
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	14
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	2, 5, 21
<i>Washegesic v. Bloomington Public Schools</i> , 33 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 1994).....	11

Webster v. New Lenox School District, 917 F.2d 1004
(7th Cir. 1990)..... 16
Zelman v. Simmons-Harris, 536 U.S. 639 (2002)... 21

Other Authorities

Michael W. McConnell, *Religious Freedom at a
Crossroads*, 59 U. Chi. L. Rev. 115, 192 (1992)... 22
Philip E. Johnson, *Concepts and Compromise in First
Amendment Religious Doctrine*, 72 Cal. L. Rev.
817, 830 (1984)..... 22
